

SECTION IV B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on 9.5.2016  
Court No.R-1  
Item No. 13

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 34043 OF  
2011 and 3403/2012

Pramod Kumar Sharma(Dead By Lr.) & Ors. ...Petitioner(s)  
Versus  
State of Haryana & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 25.2.2016 when the following order was passed :-

SLP(C) NO. 34043/2011

Respondent no. 1 and 3 have already filed counter affidavit.

None appears for respondent no. 2 despite due service.

However, as per office report, standing counsel who was appearing for respondent no. 1 has expired. Fresh vakalatnama has not been filed on behalf of respondent no. 1.

SLP(C) NO. 3403/2012

None appears for legal representative nos. 4(iii), 4(v) and 4(vi) despite due service and notice of alternative arrangement be issued.

Await service of alternative arrangement notice of legal representatives of respondent no. 4(i), 4(ii) and 4(iv).

Respondent no. 1 and 3 have already filed counter affidavit but fresh vakalatnama has not been filed on their behalf as the standing counsel used to appear on their behalf has died as per the office report.

List again on 09.05.2016."

SLP (C) No. 34043/2011

It is submitted that there are total three respondents in the instant matters. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta

and Mr. Pramod.B. Agarwala, Advocates have filed Vakalatnama / Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 1 and 3. Copies of Counter Affidavit have already been included in the paper books. Respondent no. 2 has been served by Registered A.D. Post , but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far. Three applicants have been impleaded as intervenor vide Hon'ble Court's (In Chamber) order dated 9.12.2015. Cause Title has been amended in the paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta is no more Standing Counsel for State of Haryana i.e. respondent no. 1, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

It is further submitted that an application for modified clarification of order dated 9.12.2015 of the Hon'ble Chamber Judge filed by Mr.Suhaas Ratna Joshi is noted in chamber Pool.

SLP (C) No. 3403/2012

It is submitted that there are total four respondents in the instant matter. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta , Advocate has filed Vakalatnama / memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 3. Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama / memo of Appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2 but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

It is further submitted that notice for making alternative arrangement was issued to Lrs. Nos. 4(i) to 4(vi) as their Advocate Mr. S.K Sabharwal has expired. A.D. cards duly signed have been received back from Lrs. Nos.4(iii), 4(v) and 4(vi) but they have not entered appearances so far. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back in respect of

Lrs. Nos. 4(i), 4(ii) and 4(iv). Counter Affidavit has already been filed on behalf of respondent no. 4.

It is further submitted that Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta is no more Standing Counsel for State of Haryana i.e. respondent no. 1 and 3, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on respondent Nos. 4(i), 4(ii) and 5.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 6th day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. K. B. Rohtagi, Advocate.  
Mr. Pramod B. Aggarwal, Advocate.  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

neeraj